**SCHEDULE** Article 2

## Amendment of secondary legislation

- 1. In the definitions of "the relevant guidance" in—
  - (a) regulation 1(2) of the Personal Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 1987(1) (interpretation);
  - (b) regulation 1(2) of the Occupational Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 1996(2) (interpretation); and
- (c) regulation 1(3) of the Stakeholder Pension Schemes Regulations 2000(3) (interpretation), omit paragraph (b) and the word "and" immediately preceding it.
- 2. In regulation 23(a) of the Occupational Pension Schemes (Contracting-out) Regulations 1996(4) (requirements for meeting the statutory standard), omit "and approved by the Secretary of State".
- 3. In regulation 1(5) of the Occupational Pension Schemes (Winding Up) Regulations 1996(5) (interpretation), for "and approved for the purposes of these Regulations by the Secretary of State, as they apply as respects schemes of the description in question with such revisions as have been so approved" substitute "as they apply to schemes of the description in question with any such revisions".
- 4. In regulation 2(5) of the Occupational Pension Schemes (Deficiency on Winding Up etc.) Regulations 1996(6) (interpretation), for the words from "and approved for" to the end of the paragraph substitute ", with any such revisions at the applicable time".
- 5. In regulation 15 of the Occupational Pension Schemes (Scheme Funding) Regulations 2005(7) (guidance relating to actuarial advice), omit the words from "and approved for" to the end.

<sup>(1)</sup> S.I. 1987/1110. The definition of "the relevant guidance" was inserted by S.I. 2002/1383 and amended by S.I. 2007/60.

<sup>(2)</sup> S.I. 1996/1655. The definition of "the relevant guidance" was inserted by S.I. 2002/1383 and amended by S.I. 2007/60.
(3) S.I. 2000/1403. The definition of "the relevant guidance" was inserted by S.I. 2002/1383 and amended by S.I. 2007/60.

<sup>(4)</sup> S.I. 1996/1172. Regulation 23(a) was substituted by S.I. 2007/60.

<sup>(5)</sup> S.I. 1996/3126. Regulation 1(5) was amended by S.I. 2007/60.

<sup>(6)</sup> S.I. 1996/3128. Regulation 2(5) was substituted by S.I. 2007/60.

<sup>(7)</sup> S.I. 2005/3377. Regulation 15 was substituted by S.I. 2007/60.